

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No.200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AND QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED**  
**31 DECEMBER 2019**

	As at <b>31.12.19</b> (Unaudited) RM'000	As at <b>31.12.18</b> (Audited) RM'000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
<b>Property, Plant and Equipment</b>	45,954	48,652
<b>Right-of-Use of Lease Assets</b>	993	-
	<b>46,947</b>	<b>48,652</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Inventories	1,972	2,516
Trade Receivables	2,863	2,693
Other Receivables, Deposits and Prepayments	3,366	3,053
Current Tax Asset	63	63
Cash and Bank Balances	444	526
	8,708	8,851
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>55,655</b>	<b>57,503</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
Share Capital	4,680	46,800
Share Premium	-	3,600
Capital Reserve	-	4,837
Warrant Reserve	-	6,000
Others Reserve	-	(6,000)
Revaluation Reserve	9,204	9,204
Accumulated Losses	(47,353)	(95,110)
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>(33,469)</b>	<b>(30,669)</b>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
Finance Lease Liabilities	-	394
Lease Liabilities	573	-
	<b>573</b>	<b>394</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade Payables	7,436	9,043
Other Payables and Accruals	5,009	5,384
Borrowings	75,168	72,604
Finance Lease Liabilities	-	167
Lease Liabilities	316	-
Provision for Taxation	622	580
	88,551	87,778
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>89,124</b>	<b>88,172</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>55,655</b>	<b>57,503</b>
<b>Net Assets Per Ordinary Share Attributable to Owner of the Company (RM)</b>	<b>(0.11)</b>	<b>(0.10)</b>

Notes: -

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE**  
**INCOME AND QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED PERIOD**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	<b>Current Quarter</b>	<b>Individual Quarter Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter</b>	<b>Changes (Amount/ %)</b>	<b>Current Period to Date</b>	<b>Cumulative Quarter Preceding Year Corresponding Period</b>	<b>Changes (Amount/ %)</b>
	<b>(3 Months) 31.12.19 (Unaudited) RM'000</b>	<b>(3 Months) 31.12.18 (Unaudited) RM'000</b>		<b>(12 Months) 31.12.19 (Unaudited) RM'000</b>	<b>(12 Months) 31.12.18 (Audited) RM'000</b>	
Revenue	6,500	5,729	13.46	25,400	25,254	0.58
Cost of Sales	(5,154)	(4,693)	9.82	(20,116)	(20,318)	-0.99
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>1,346</b>	<b>1,036</b>	<b>29.92</b>	<b>5,284</b>	<b>4,936</b>	<b>7.05</b>
Other Income	85	121	-29.75	305	417	-26.86
Administrative Expenses	(1,123)	(1,648)	-31.86	(3,591)	(6,292)	-42.93
Selling and Distribution Expenses	(563)	(565)	-0.35	(2,093)	-	-
<b>Operating Loss</b>	<b>(255)</b>	<b>(1,056)</b>	<b>75.85</b>	<b>(95)</b>	<b>(939)</b>	<b>89.88</b>
Finance Costs	(615)	(742)	-17.12	(2,623)	(2,765)	-5.14
<b>Loss Before Taxation</b>	<b>(870)</b>	<b>(1,798)</b>	<b>51.61</b>	<b>(2,718)</b>	<b>(3,704)</b>	<b>26.62</b>
Taxation	16	92	-82.61	(82)	(193)	-57.51
<b>Loss After Taxation</b>	<b>(854)</b>	<b>(1,706)</b>	<b>49.94</b>	<b>(2,800)</b>	<b>(3,897)</b>	<b>28.15</b>
<b>Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss for the Financial Year</b>	<b>(854)</b>	<b>(1,706)</b>	<b>49.94</b>	<b>(2,800)</b>	<b>(3,897)</b>	<b>28.15</b>
<b>Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss Attributable to Owner of the Company</b>	<b>(854)</b>	<b>(1,706)</b>	<b>49.94</b>	<b>(2,800)</b>	<b>(3,897)</b>	<b>28.15</b>

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No.200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND**  
**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	<b>Individual Quarter</b>	<b>Changes</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	<b>Changes</b>
	<b>Current Quarter</b>	<b>Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter</b>	<b>(Amount/ %)</b>	<b>Current Period to Date</b>	<b>Preceding Year Corresponding Period</b>
	<b>(3 Months) 31.12.19 (Unaudited) RM'000</b>	<b>(3 Months) 31.12.18 (Unaudited) RM'000</b>		<b>(12 Months) 31.12.19 (Unaudited) RM'000</b>	<b>(12 Months) 31.12.18 (Audited) RM'000</b>
<b>Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss for the Financial Year</b>	<b>(854)</b>	<b>(1,706)</b>	<b>49.94</b>	<b>(2,800)</b>	<b>(3,897)</b>
<b>Earnings Per Share</b>					
-Basic (sen)	(0.27)	(0.55)		(0.90)	(1.25)
-Diluted (sen)	-	-		-	-

Note:

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY AND QUARTERLY REPORT ON**  
**CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	-----Non-Distributable-----						Distributable Accumulated Losses RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Capital Reserve RM'000	Revaluation Reserve RM'000	Warrant Reserve^ RM'000	Others Reserve RM'000		
<b><u>Audited</u></b>								
Balance as at 1 January 2018	46,800	3,600	4,837	9,204	6,000	(6,000)	(91,213)	(26,772)
Loss for the year / Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,897)	(3,897)
Balance as at 31 December 2018	46,800	3,600	4,837	9,204	6,000	(6,000)	(95,110)	(30,669)
<b><u>Unaudited</u></b>								
Balance as at 1 January 2019	46,800	3,600	4,837	9,204	6,000	(6,000)	(95,110)	(30,669)
Reclassification (1)	8,437	(3,600)	(4,837)	-	-	-	-	-
Write off (2)	-	-	-	-	(6,000)	6,000	-	-
Loss for the year / Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,800)	(2,800)
Transaction with Owners:								
- Capital reduction (3)	(50,557)	-	-	-	-	-	50,557	-
Balance as at 31 December 2019	4,680	-	-	9,204	-	-	(47,353)	(33,469)

Note:

^ This comprised the fair value of 5-years Warrants 2014/2019.

- (1) The Share Premium and capital reserve had been credited as part of share capital pursuant to Section 618(2) and Section 618(3) of the Companies Act 2016 (the "Act") upon the expiration of the 24 months period granted by the Act, i.e. 31 January 2019.
- (2) The Warrants had expired on 22 January 2019 and had removed from the official list of Bursa Securities with effect from 9.00a.m. on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.
- (3) The Court had endorsed the capital reduction for the cancellation of 90% of share capital, share premium of RM3.60 million and capital reserve of RM4.837 million on 10 June 2019.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS AND QUARTERLY**  
**REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED**  
**31 DECEMBER 2019**

	<b>Current Period to Date</b>	<b>Preceding Year Corresponding Period</b>
	<b>(12 months) 31.12.19</b>	<b>(12 months) 31.12.18</b>
	<b>(Unaudited) RM'000</b>	<b>(Unaudited) RM'000</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Receipts from Operations	25,357	24,347
Payment to Suppliers	(20,819)	(20,005)
Payment to Employees	(4,254)	(4,192)
Income Tax (Paid) / Refund	(75)	68
<b>Net Cash from Operating Activities</b>	<b>209</b>	<b>218</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment	156	72
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(164)	(12)
<b>Net Cash (used in) / from Investing Activities</b>	<b>(8)</b>	<b>60</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Repayment of Finance Lease Liabilities	-	(119)
Lease Liabilities Paid	(224)	-
Lease Liabilities Interest Paid	(59)	-
Finance Lease Liabilities Interest Paid	-	(47)
<b>Net Cash used in Financing Activities</b>	<b>(283)</b>	<b>(166)</b>
<b>Net (decrease) / increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>(82)</b>	<b>112</b>
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning</b>	<b>526</b>	<b>414</b>
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at End</b>	<b>444</b>	<b>526</b>
<b>Represented by: -</b>		
Fixed Deposits with Licensed Banks	-	-
Cash and Bank Balances	444	526
	<b>444</b>	<b>526</b>

Notes: -

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A1) Basis of Preparation**

The interim financial statements for the current quarter are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements outlined in the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

This interim financial statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

**A2) Significant Accounting Policies**

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. The Group has not applied in advance the following standards and interpretations (including the consequential amendments) that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but are not yet effective for current financial period: -

		Effective dates for financial periods <u>beginning on or</u> <u>after</u>
Amendments to MFRS 3	Business Combinations – Definition of a Business	1 January 2020
Amendment to MFRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements	1 January 2020
Amendment to MFRS 108	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors – Definition of Material	1 January 2020
Amendment to MFRS 9, MFRS 139, MFRS 7	Interest Rate Benchmark Reform	1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 3, MFRS 101, MFRS 108, MFRS 110, MFRS 134 and MFRS 137	Amendments to references to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards	1 January 2020
MFRS 17	Insurance Contracts	1 January 2021
Amendment to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	Deferred until further notice

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A2) Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)**

The initial application of the abovementioned MFRSs are not expected to have any significant impacts on the financial statements of the Company, except MFRS 16 Leases as disclosed below: -

**MFRS 16 Leases**

MFRS 16 replaces the guidance in MFRS 117 Leases, IC Interpretation 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, IC Interpretation 115 Operating Leases – Incentives and IC Interpretation 127 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. Lease accounting under MFRS 16 is substantially the same as the accounting under MFRS 117 and did not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group had adopted MFRS 16 using modified retrospective method and comparative are not restated.

The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease based on the definition of a lease and related guidance set out in MFRS 16.

On adoption of MFRS 16, the Group recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of MFRS 117, except for short-term leases of less than 1 year and leases of low-value assets. Lease liabilities were recognized based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The associated right-of-use (“ROU”) assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognized in the statement of finance position at the date of initial application.

For lease previously classified as finance lease, the Group recognized the carrying amount of the lease asset and the lease liability immediately before transition as the carrying amount of the ROU of lease asset and the lease liabilities at the date of initial application.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A2) Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)**

**MFRS 16 Leases (Cont’d)**

The Group has applied the following practical expedients permitted by the standard to leases previously classified as operating leases under MFRS 117:-

- i. The use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
- ii. Reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous;
- iii. The accounting of operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at date of initial application as short-term leases;
- iv. The exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the ROU asset at the date of initial application; and
- v. The use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

**Effect on adoption of MFRS 16**

	Carrying amount as at 1.1.2019 RM’000	MFRS 16 Carrying amount as at 1.1.2019 RM’000
Property, Plant and Equipment	48,652	48,083
Right-of-Use of Lease Assets	-	569
Finance Lease Liabilities:		
- Short Term	394	-
- Long Term	167	-
Lease Liabilities		
- Short Term	-	394
- Long Term	-	167

**A3) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors**

The Group’s performance is not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

**A4) Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

**A5) Material Changes in Estimates**

There were no material changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim period or financial period that have a material effect in the current quarter and financial year-to-date.



**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A6) Debt and Equity Securities**

There were no issuances, repurchases, and repayments of long-term debt and equity issued during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

**A7) Dividend Paid**

There was no dividend paid in the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

**A8) Segmental Information**

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and marketing of all types of rice, sago sticks (vermicelli) and other related products. Business segmental information has therefore not been prepared as the Group’s revenue, operating profit, assets employed, liabilities, capital expenditure, depreciation and non-cash expenses are mainly confined to one business segment.

The segmental information is therefore presented in respect of the Group’s geographical segments. The Group operates in two principal geographical areas namely West Malaysia and East Malaysia. The segmental information for the past twelve months ended 31 December 2019 was as follows:

	<b>Revenue</b>	<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>Capital Expenditures</b>
	<b>RM’000</b>	<b>RM’000</b>	<b>RM’000</b>
West Malaysia	21,521	44,955	63
East Malaysia	3,879	10,700	101
	<b>25,400</b>	<b>55,655</b>	<b>164</b>

**A9) Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE)**

The Group had not carried out the valuation on its property, plant and equipment from the previous audited annual financial statements. The property, plant and equipment of the Group are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

**A10) Events Subsequent to the Balance Sheet Date**

There were no other material events subsequent to the reporting period that have not been reflected in the interim financial statements as at the date of this report except disclosed in B7.

**A11) Changes in the Composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A12) Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets**

There were no material contingent liabilities or contingent assets to be disclosed as at the date of the interim financial statements.

**A13) Capital Commitments**

There was no capital commitment in the current quarter under review.

**A14) Revenue**

Following to the adoption of MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers effective from 1 January 2018, and the Group had disaggregated the business segment’s revenue into sales of rice and sago stick (vermicelli) and transportation services to deliver the rice and sago stick (vermicelli) to customers. The segmental information for the past twelve months ended 31 December 2019 was as follows:

	<b>Year-to Date as at 31.12.19</b>			<b>Preceding Year as at 31.12.18</b>		
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>			<b>(Audited)</b>		
	<b>West Malaysia RM’000</b>	<b>East Malaysia RM’000</b>	<b>Total RM’000</b>	<b>West Malaysia RM’000</b>	<b>East Malaysia RM’000</b>	<b>Total RM’000</b>
Revenue						
- Sales of Rice and Sago Stick (Vermicelli)	20,228	3,759	23,987	20,146	3,499	23,645
- Transportation Services	1,293	120	1,413	1,425	184	1,609
<b>Total</b>	<b>21,521</b>	<b>3,879</b>	<b>25,400</b>	<b>21,571</b>	<b>3,683</b>	<b>25,254</b>

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL**  
**REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A15) Financial Instruments**

**(i) Classification**

The following table analyses the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position by the classes and categories of financial instruments to which they are assigned by their measurement basis.

	<b>Year-to-Date</b>	<b>Preceding Year</b>
	<b>As at</b>	<b>As at</b>
	<b>31.12.19</b>	<b>31.12.18</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
	<b>RM’000</b>	<b>RM’000</b>
<b>Financial Assets</b>		
<u>Amortised Cost</u>		
Trade and other receivables	3,950	3,833
Cash and cash equivalents	444	526
	<u>4,394</u>	<u>4,359</u>
	<b>Year-to-Date</b>	<b>Preceding Year</b>
	<b>As at</b>	<b>As at</b>
	<b>31.12.19</b>	<b>31.12.18</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
	<b>RM’000</b>	<b>RM’000</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>		
<u>Amortised Cost</u>		
Trade and other payables	12,445	14,427
Borrowings	76,057	73,165
	<u>88,502</u>	<u>87,592</u>

**(ii) Fair Value Measurements**

The fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities approximated their carrying amount due to the relatively short-term maturity of the financial instruments (maturing within the next 12 months and/or undefined repayment term). The fair values are included in level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A16) Related Party Transactions**

The recurrent related party transactions set below were carried out in the normal course of business and on term and conditions not more materially different from those obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

	<b>Year-to-Date</b>	<b>Preceding Year</b>
	<b>As at</b>	<b>As at</b>
	<b>31.12.19</b>	<b>31.12.18</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Rental of motor vehicles from:		
Kepala Batas Bihun Sdn Bhd	80	-
Sales of goods to:		
Kepala Batas Bihun Sdn Bhd	248	-
Purchases of goods from:		
Kepala Batas Bihun Sdn Bhd	614	-

There is no other outstanding as at 31 December 2019.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B1) Review of Group Performance**

	Oct- Dec'19 RM'000	July- Sep'19 RM'000	Changes (Amount/ %)	Oct- Dec'18 RM'000	Current Period to Date Jan- Dec'19 RM'000	Cumulative Quarter Preceding Year Corresponding Period Jan- Dec'18 RM'000	Changes (Amount/ %)
<b>Revenue</b>							
- West Malaysia	5,578	5,414	3.03	4,749	21,521	21,571	-0.23
- East Malaysia	922	1,081	-14.71	980	3,879	3,683	5.32
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,500</b>	<b>6,495</b>	<b>0.08</b>	<b>5,729</b>	<b>25,400</b>	<b>25,254</b>	<b>0.58</b>
<b>Loss before tax</b>							
- West Malaysia	(793)	(427)	-85.71	(1,593)	(2,129)	(2,955)	27.95
- East Malaysia	(77)	(168)	54.17	(205)	(589)	(749)	21.36
<b>Total</b>	<b>(870)</b>	<b>(595)</b>	<b>-46.22</b>	<b>(1,798)</b>	<b>(2,718)</b>	<b>(3,704)</b>	<b>26.62</b>

	Current Quarter Oct – Dec'19 RM'000	Immediate Preceding Quarter July – Sep'19 RM'000	Changes (Amount/ %)	Current Period to Date Jan- Dec'19 RM'000	Cumulative Quarter Preceding Year Corresponding Period Jan- Dec'18 RM'000	Changes (Amount/ %)
Revenue	6,500	6,495	0.08	25,400	25,254	0.58
Gross Profit	1,346	1,352	-0.44	5,284	4,936	7.05
Operating Profit/(Loss)	(255)	49	-620.41	(95)	(939)	89.88
Profit/(Loss) Before Interest and Tax	(255)	49	-620.41	(95)	(939)	89.88
Loss Before Tax	(870)	(595)	-46.22	(2,718)	(3,704)	26.62

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B1) Review of Group Performance (Continued)**

	<b>Current Quarter</b>	<b>Immediate Preceding Quarter</b>	<b>Changes (Amount/ %)</b>	<b>Current Period to Date</b>	<b>Cumulative Quarter Preceding Year Corresponding Period</b>	<b>Changes (Amount /%)</b>
	<b>Oct- Dec'19</b>	<b>July- Sep'19</b>		<b>Jan- Dec'19</b>	<b>Jan- Dec'18</b>	
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>		<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	
Loss After Tax	(854)	(611)	-39.77	(2,800)	(3,897)	28.15
Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss Attributable to Owner of the Company	(854)	(611)	-39.77	(2,800)	(3,897)	28.15

***Comparison with corresponding period in the previous year***

The Group's revenue for the current period under review was RM25.40 million and loss before tax was RM2.72 million.

The revenue was increased by RM0.15 million, or 0.58% to RM25.40 million as compared to RM25.25 million preceding year corresponding period under review. The Group had maintained its sales for both periods under review.

The Group derived a gross profit ("GP") of RM5.28 million, RM0.35 million or 7.05% higher than RM4.94 million in the preceding year corresponding period under review. Increase in GP due to increase in selling price for certain products and reduces in promotional expenses. Gross profit margin increased to 20.80% in current period as compared to 19.55% in the preceding year corresponding period under review, increased by 1.25%. Overall, there was no significant changes in the GP margin for both period under review.

The Group face an operating loss of RM0.10 million as compared to RM0.94 million operating loss in the preceding year corresponding period under review, reduced by RM0.84 million or 89.88%. The reduces in operating loss due increase in gross profit and decreased in one-off administrative, selling and distribution expenses such as loss on property, plant and equipment written off, impairment loss on other receivables, legal and professional fee etc.

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B1) Review of Group Performance (Continued)**

The Group suffered a loss before tax of RM2.72 million, 26.62% lower than RM3.70 million in the preceding year corresponding period under review due to reduce in operating loss. Finance cost had also reduced from RM2.77 million to RM2.62 million in the current period. Finance cost consists of term loan interest, finance lease interest and late interest charges.

For West Malaysia, its revenue reduced by RM0.05 million to RM21.52 million or represented 0.23% lower as compared to RM21.57 million in the preceding year corresponding period under review. For East Malaysia, the revenue increased to RM3.88 million, increased by RM0.20 million or represented 5.32% increase as compared with RM3.68 million in the preceding year corresponding period under review. The increase in revenue for East Malaysia resulting from the expansion of new market in East Malaysia.

West Malaysia had suffered a lower loss before tax of RM2.13 million for current period under review as compared to loss before tax of RM2.96 million in the preceding year corresponding period under review, improved by RM0.83 million or 27.95%. East Malaysia also suffered a loss before tax of RM0.59 million as compared to loss before tax of RM0.75 million in preceding year corresponding period under review.

Overalls, there are improvement in the financial results in the current period as compare to the preceding year corresponding period under review.

*Comparison with preceding quarter*

The Group's revenue for the current quarter under review was RM6.50 million and loss before tax was RM0.87 million.

The Group's revenue for the both current and immediate preceding quarter under review was maintained at RM6.50 million.

For West Malaysia, total revenue increased by 3.03% or RM0.17 million to RM5.58 million as compared to RM5.41 million in the preceding quarter. The increase in revenue of RM0.17 million arises from the increase of selling price on certain products.

For East Malaysia, revenue decreased by RM0.16 million or 14.71% to RM0.92 million as compared to RM1.08 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The decrease in revenue results from long holiday in production for annual maintenance of the boiler and plant and machinery in the factory.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B1) Review of Group Performance (Continued)**

Gross profit had maintained at RM1.35 million for both quarter under review.

There was loss before tax of RM0.87 million in the current quarter compared to RM0.60 million in the immediate preceding quarter under review, increased by RM0.27 million or 46.22%. The increase in loss before tax resulting from the provision of director fee of RM0.18 million and audit fee of RM0.13 million in the current quarter.

For West Malaysia, loss before tax in current year quarter was RM0.79 million, 85.71% or RM0.36 million higher than loss before tax of RM0.43 million in preceding quarter. For East Malaysia, there was a loss before tax of RM0.08 million in current year quarter, reduced by RM0.09 million or 54.17% as compared to loss before tax of RM0.17 million in preceding quarter. Lower loss before tax in East Malaysia due to reduces in upkeeps and repairs cost for machinery and motor vehicles.

**B2) Current Year Prospects**

The Group was currently still under process of corporate restructuring.

**B3) Variance between Actual Profit and Forecast Profit**

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current quarter under review.

**B4) Taxation**

	<b>Current Quarter 31.12.19 RM'000</b>	<b>Current Period -to-Date 31.12.19 RM'000</b>	<b>Cumulative Period Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31.12.18 RM'000</b>
Income Tax			
- (Over) / Under Provision in Prior Year	-	(20)	52
- Current Year	(16)	102	141
Deferred Tax	-	-	-
	<u>(16)</u>	<u>82</u>	<u>193</u>



**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B5) Unquoted Investments and Properties**

There were no sales and purchases of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter.

**B6) Quoted Securities**

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter.

**B7) Corporate Proposals**

On 27 February 2018, the Group entered into a conditional Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with Loo Seng Pang, Tai Poh Yak, Ang Eng Hooi, Phnuah Farn Farn, Ang Jin Mao and Dato’ Seri Mr Serm Juthamongkhon (collectively, the “Vendors”) to acquire the entire issued share capital in Kepala Batas Bihun Sdn Bhd (“KBB”) comprising 5,500,002 ordinary shares in KBB for a purchase consideration of RM55,000,000 to be satisfied in part by cash payment of RM33.0 million and RM22.0 million via the issuance of 440,000,000 EKA Shares (“Consideration Shares”) to the Vendors and/or their nominees at an issue price of RM0.05 per ordinary share in EKA (“Proposed Acquisition”).

The Proposed Acquisition is a component of a series of proposals set out in the SPA, to regularise the financial condition of EKA (i.e. the “Proposed Regularisation Plan”), with the intention of restoring EKA onto a stronger financial footing.

The conditional period for the satisfaction of the conditions period is 8 months from the date of agreement (27 February 2018) i.e. the conditional period will end on 26 October 2018. Once the conditions precedent has been satisfied within the conditional period (can be any time by 26 October 2018; the date the last of the conditions precedent is satisfied is known as the “Unconditional Date”), the completion date will be 7 Business Days from the said Unconditional Date.

The Group and the Vendors of KBB had on 11 October 2018 entered into a second supplemental agreement (“Second Supplemental SPA”) to further vary certain clauses in the SPA in relation to the Proposed Acquisition. Please refer to B14 for details of Proposed Regularisation Plan.

On 29 May 2019, the Company and the Vendor of KBB had recorded in writing a mutual agreement on 24 April 2019 to extend the date to satisfy or waive the conditions precedent in accordance with the conditional share purchase agreement dated 27 February 2018 between the Company and the Vendors of KBB for the acquisition of the entire issued share capital in KBB for a purchase consideration of RM55,000,000 and as varied by the first supplemental agreement dated 31 May 2018 and second supplemental agreement dated 11 October 2018.

On 30 October 2019, EKA and the Vendors of KBB had mutually agreed to extend the date to satisfy or waive the conditions precedent in accordance with the SPA in relation to the Acquisition up to 30 April 2020 or such other extended date as may be mutually agreed by the parties.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B8) Borrowings and Debts Securities**

The Groups' borrowings as at current quarter ended 31 December 2019 are as follows:

	<b>Secured</b>	<b>Unsecured</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Short Term Borrowings: -</b>			
Lease Liabilities	-	316	316
Revolving Credit	2,594	-	2,594
Term Loans	72,574	-	72,574
<b>Total</b>	<b>75,168</b>	<b>316</b>	<b>75,484</b>
<b>Long Term Borrowings: -</b>			
Lease Liabilities	-	573	573
Term Loans	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>573</b>	<b>573</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>75,168</b>	<b>889</b>	<b>76,057</b>

The Groups' borrowings as at cumulative quarter preceding year corresponding period ended 31 December 2018 are as follows: -

	<b>Secured</b>	<b>Unsecured</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Short Term Borrowings: -</b>			
Finance Lease Liabilities	-	167	167
Revolving Credit	2,594	-	2,594
Term Loans	70,010	-	70,010
<b>Total</b>	<b>72,604</b>	<b>167</b>	<b>72,771</b>
<b>Long Term Borrowings: -</b>			
Finance Lease Liabilities	-	394	394
Term Loans	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>394</b>	<b>394</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>72,604</b>	<b>561</b>	<b>73,165</b>

The revolving credit and term loan bore a weighted average of 8.35% (2018:8.35%) per annum at the end of the reporting period and are secured by: -

- (i) Legal charges over the property, plant and equipment belonging to the Group;
- (ii) A debenture by way of fixed and floating charge over all present and future assets belonging to the Group;
- (iii) Personal guaranteed by a former director of the Company.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B9) Trade Receivables**

The trade receivables consist of trade receivable from resumes operation subsidiaries. The Group's normal trade credit term range from 30 to 120 days.

**B10) Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments**

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of the interim financial statements.

**B11) Material Litigation**

No.	Company	The Creditors	Material Litigations	Remarks
1.	Kilang Bihun Bersatu Sdn Bhd ("KBBSB") & Eka Foodstuff Sdn Bhd ("EFSB")	1. Great Food Industries Sdn Bhd vs Mazlan Bin Mahamas Isa (trading as Perniagaan Idaman Murni), Great Line Success Sdn Bhd, Ang Eng Hooi, Kilang Bihun Bersatu Sdn Bhd, Eka Foodstuff Sdn Bhd and Chew Hong Food Industries Sdn Bhd - High Court of Kuala Lumpur Writ of Summon and Statement of Claims No. WA-22IP-53-08/2019	Great Food Industries Sdn Bhd claims against Mazlan Bin Mahamas Isa (trading as Perniagaan Idaman Murni), Great Line Success Sdn Bhd, Ang Eng Hooi, Kilang Bihun Bersatu Sdn Bhd, Eka Foodstuff Sdn Bhd and Chew Hong Food Industries Sdn Bhd: i. Compensation; ii. Exemplary and statutory compensations; iii. Interest; iv. Cost and subsequent reliefs and / or any other reliefs that the honorable Court may deem fit and appropriate.	The matter is fixed for case management on 20 March 2020.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B12) Earnings per Share**

The basic earnings per share of the Group are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period calculated as follows: -

	<b>Current Quarter Period Ended</b>	<b>Individual Quarter Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter</b>	<b>Current Period to Date</b>	<b>Cumulative Period Preceding Year Corresponding Period</b>
	<b>31.12.19 RM'000</b>	<b>31.12.18 RM'000</b>	<b>31.12.19 RM'000</b>	<b>31.12.18 RM'000</b>
Loss for the Period (RM'000)	(854)	(1,706)	(2,800)	(3,897)
Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares of RM0.15 each (*000)	312,000	312,000	312,000	312,000
Earnings Per Share				
- Basic (sen)	(0.27)	(0.55)	(0.90)	(1.25)
- Diluted (sen)	-	-	-	-

Diluted earnings per share have not been computed as the effect of the share options under ESOS is anti-dilutive in nature.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B13) Profit / (Loss) for the Period / Year**

	<b>Current Quarter</b>	<b>Individual Quarter Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter</b>	<b>Current Period to Date</b>	<b>Cumulative Quarter Preceding Year Corresponding Period</b>
	<b>31.12.19 (3 Months) (Unaudited) RM'000</b>	<b>31.12.18 (3 Months) (Unaudited) RM'000</b>	<b>31.12.19 (12 Months) (Unaudited) RM'000</b>	<b>31.12.18 (12 Months) (Audited) RM'000</b>
<b>Profit /(Loss) for the period/ year is arrive at after charging/(crediting) :</b>				
Interest expense	615	742	2,623	2,765
Depreciation and amortization	553	532	2,384	2,379
Provision for bad and doubtful debts	-	-	8	-
Loss on disposal of PPE	-	162	-	-
Loss on written off PPE	-	5	-	228
Impairment loss on other receivables	-	-	-	102
Other Income: -				
Gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	156	47
Rental Income	40	60	60	240
Bad debts recovery	10	-	14	-
Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivable	-	10	-	-

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B14) Practice Note 17 (“PN17”) Status**

On 30 August 2016, the Company announced that it had triggered the prescribed criteria pursuant to Paragraph 8.04 and Paragraph 2.1 (a) of Practice Note 17 (“PN17”) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) and was hence an affected issuer under PN17.

The PN17 criteria was triggered as a result of the Company’s shareholders’ equity on a consolidated basis is 25% or less of the issued and paid-up capital of the Company and such shareholders’ equity is less than RM40.0 million in the Company’s unaudited interim financial results for the 2nd quarter ended 30 June 2016.

The Company is required to take necessary steps to comply with the following obligations:

- (i) within twelve (12) months from the date of this announcement that the Company is an affected issuer under PN17 on 30 August 2016, to submit a Regularisation Plan to the Securities Commission of Malaysia and Bursa Securities;
- (ii) Implement the Regularisation Plan within the time frame stipulated by the SC and/or Bursa Securities, as the case may be;
- (iii) Announce within three (3) months from the First Announcement, whether the Regularisation Plan will result in a significant change in the business direction or policy of the Company;
- (iv) Announce the status of the Regularisation Plan and the number of months to the end of the relevant time frames referred to in Paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of PN17, as may be applicable, on a monthly basis until further notice from Bursa Securities;
- (v) announce its compliance or non-compliance with any particular obligation imposed pursuant to PN17, on an immediate basis;
- (vi) announce the details of the Regularisation Plan (“Requisite Announcement”) and sufficient information to demonstrate that the Company is able to comply with all the requirements set out in Paragraph 5.0 of PN17 after implementation of the Regularisation Plan, which shall include a timetable for the complete implementation of the Regularisation Plan. The Requisite Announcement must be made by the Company’s appointed Principal Adviser; and
- (vii) where the Company fails to regularise its condition, it will announce the dates of suspension and de-listing of its listed securities, immediately upon notification of suspension and de-listing by Bursa Securities.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B14) Practice Note 17 (“PN17”) Status (Cont’d)**

On 27 February 2018, the Company has entered into a conditional share purchase agreement (“SPA”) with Loo Seng Pang, Tai Poh Yak, Ang Eng Hooi, Phnuah Farn Farn, Ang Jin Mao and Dato’ Seri Mr Serm Juthamongkhon (collectively, the “Vendors”) to acquire the entire issued share capital in Kepala Batas Bihun Sdn Bhd (“KBB”) comprising 5,500,002 ordinary shares in KBB for a purchase consideration of RM55,000,000 to be satisfied in part by cash payment of RM33.0 million and RM22.0 million via the issuance of 440,000,000 Company’s Shares (“Consideration Shares”) to the Vendors and/or their nominees at an issue price of RM0.05 per ordinary share in the Company (“Proposed Acquisition”).

The Proposed Acquisition is a component of a series of proposals set out in the SPA, to regularise the financial condition of the Company (i.e. the “Proposed Regularisation Plan”), with the intention of restoring the Company onto a stronger financial footing.

Pursuant thereto, the Proposed Regularisation Plan shall comprise the following:-

- a) Proposed Capital Reconstruction;
- b) Proposed Debt Restructuring Scheme;
- c) Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants; and
- d) Proposed Acquisition.

On 14 March 2018, Bursa Securities granted the Company an extension of time of up to 31 May 2018 for the submission of the proposed Regularisation Plan to Bursa Securities.

On 31 May 2018, a further application for extension of time up to 30 June 2018 for the Company to submit its regularization plan to the relevant authorities.

The application in relation to the Proposed Regularisation Plan has been submitted to Bursa Securities Berhad on 8 June 2018 for its approval.

Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) had on 27 June 2018 approved the application for an extension of time up to 8 June 2018 to submit the Company’s regularisation plan to the regulatory authorities in view that the Company had submitted its regularisation plan to Bursa Securities on 8 June 2018.

The aforesaid extension of time is without prejudice to Bursa Securities’ rights to proceed to suspend the trading of the securities of EKA and to de-list the Company in the event:

- (i) the Company fails to obtain the approval from any of the regulatory authorities necessary for the implementation of its regularisation plan; or
- (ii) the Company fails to implement its regularisation plan within the time frame or extended time frames stipulated by any of the regulatory authorities.

Upon occurrence of any events set out in (i) to (ii) above, Bursa Securities shall suspend the trading of the listed securities of EKA on the 6th market day after the date of notification of suspension by Bursa Securities and de-list the Company, subject to the Company’s right to appeal against the delisting.

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B14) Practice Note 17 (“PN17”) Status (Cont’d)**

**i. Court Convened Meetings (“CCM”)**

The Court Convened Meetings (“CCM”) of Scheme Creditors was held on 18 July 2018 and have approved by Scheme Creditors, with modifications, to the proposed scheme of arrangement and compromise between the EKA Group and the Scheme Creditors.

The modification to the proposed scheme of arrangement and compromise with the Scheme Creditors was pursuant to the salient terms of the settlement arrangement with the Scheme Creditors. The modification is highlighted as follows: -

1. The Secured Creditors shall fully release and discharge EKA, Kilang Bihun Bersatu Sdn. Bhd. and/or its personal guarantors, in full from all obligations and liabilities (including indemnities, undertaking, judgements awarded and/or other obligations, if any) and where applicable, from all actions, proceedings, claims and demands upon completion of the Proposed Debt Restructuring Scheme saved for the personal guarantee by Dato’ Sri Chin Seak Huat to Bank Pertanian Malaysia Berhad.
2. The Unsecured Creditors shall fully discharge and free the Group, previous and existing Board of EKA and EKA Group from all actions, proceedings, claims and demands upon the completion of Proposed Debt Restructuring Scheme saved for the personal guarantee by Dato’ Sri Chin Seak Huat to Bank Pertanian Malaysia Berhad.

Save for the above, there was no other changes to the proposed scheme of arrangement and compromise with the Scheme Creditors.

The High Court of Malaya at Penang had, at the hearing on 28 August 2018, approved the Scheme of Arrangement between the EKA Group and the Scheme Creditors under Section 366 of the Companies Act 2016 which was approved with modifications at the CCM held on 18 July 2018 to implement the Proposed Regularisation Plan (“Court Order”). The Proposed Regularisation Plan will take effect upon lodgment of the Court Order with the Registrar of Companies. The Proposed Regularisation Plan had taken effect on 07 September 2018 pursuant to the lodgment of the Court Order with the Registrar of Companies on 07 September 2018.

On 31 October 2018, Bursa Securities had approved the Proposed Regularisation Plan **subject to** the following conditions: -

1. EKA and M&A Securities are to ensure that the certificate of completion and compliance for No. 1239, Jalan Lahar Kepar, 13200 Kepala Batas, Pulau Pinang, comprising 9 parcels of adjacent land are obtained prior to the issuance of all the new EKA Shares pursuant to the Proposed Debt Restructuring Scheme, Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants, Proposed Acquisition and new additional Warrants A to be issued pursuant to the adjustments arising from the Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants (“**Adjustments**”);



**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B14) Practice Note 17 (“PN17”) Status (Cont’d)**

2. EKA and M&A Securities are to ensure compliance with Paragraph 8.02 of the Listing Requirements prior to the quotation for all the new EKA Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Debt Restructuring Scheme, Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants, Proposed Acquisition and Adjustments;
3. EKA and M&A Securities are to ensure all proposed directors who have not attended the Mandatory Accreditation Programme pursuant to Paragraph 15.08 and Practice Note 5 of the Listing Requirements to do so prior to the quotation for all new EKA Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Debt Restructuring Scheme, Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants, Proposed Acquisition and Adjustments;
4. EKA and M&A Securities must fully comply with the relevant provisions under the Listing Requirements pertaining to the implementation of the Proposed Regularisation Plan;
5. EKA and M&A Securities are to inform Bursa Securities upon completion of the Proposed Regularisation Plan; and
6. EKA and M&A Securities are to furnish Bursa Securities with a written confirmation of its compliance with the terms and conditions of Bursa Securities’ approval once the Proposed Regularisation Plan is completed.

EKA is required to ensure full compliance of all requirements as provided under the Main Market Listing Requirements at all times.

Bursa Securities had vided its letter dated 9 November 2018, granted EKA an extension of time up to 14 December 2018 to issue the Circular and a further extension of time up to 15 January 2019 to despatch the Circular. On 21 December 2018, the Circular was despatched to the shareholders.

On 14 January 2019, all resolutions put to the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) were unanimously carried.

On 16 April 2019, Bursa Securities had granted the EKA a waiver from complying with the approval conditions stated in its letter dated 31 October 2018 that Kepala Batas Bihun Sdn Bhd is required to obtain its certificate of completion and compliance for No. 1239, Jalan Lahar Kepar, 13200 Kepala Batas, Pulau Pinang, comprising 9 parcels of adjacent land prior to the issuance of new EKA Shares pursuant to the Regularisation Plan.

On 30 April 2019, EKA had filed the petition for the Capital Reconstruction at the High Court of Malaya at Penang and the hearing date for the petition has been fixed on 10 June 2019.

**EKA NOODLES BERHAD (Registration No. 200201015902 (583565-U))**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR QUARTER**  
**ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF**  
**THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B14) Practice Note 17 (“PN17”) Status (Cont’d)**

**ii. Capital Reconstruction**

The Capital Reconstruction of the Company’s financial position involving the reduction of 90% of the share capital of the Company, reduces the share capital of the Company from RM46,800,000 to RM4,680,000 comprising 312,000,000 EKA’s Shares and give rise to a credit amounting to RM42,120,000, cancellation of the Company’s entire share premium of RM3,600,000 and set off of the Company’s entire capital reserve of RM4,837,366 pursuant to the Section 116 of the Companies Act 2016.

The High Court of Penang had on 10 June 2019 granted an order confirming the Capital Reconstruction (“Court Order”). The sealed Court order was then lodged with the registrar of Companies on 28 June 2019, following which the Capital Reconstruction became effective and is deemed completed.

On 17 October 2019, Bursa Securities had granted EKA an extension of time up to 30 April 2020 to implement and complete its Regularisation Plan.

**B15) Authorization for Issue**

The interim financial report was authorized for release by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Board.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK